

No. 21-55614

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY JOHNSON,
Plaintiff, Appellant,

v.

MANUEL ALTAMIRANO, RICHARD TURNER, DAVID KINNEY, DAVID
HUFFMAN, PAUL TYRELL, SEAN SULLIVAN, and STORIX, INC.,
Defendants, Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (SAN DIEGO)
CASE NO. 3:19-cv-1185-H-BLM

HONORABLE MARILYN L. HUFF, DISTRICT JUDGE

**APPELLEES' BRIEF OF
PAUL TYRELL AND SEAN SULLIVAN**

Kendra J. Hall (Bar No. 166836)
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES &
SAVITCH LLP
525 B Street, Suite 2200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619.238.1900
Facsimile: 619.235.0398
kendra.hall@procopio.com

Attorneys for Appellees
Paul Tyrell and Sean Sullivan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Prior Federal Action.....	3
B. The State Court Actions.....	4
1. Storix’s Complaint for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	4
2. Johnson’s Cross-complaint and Derivative Lawsuit Against Storix and Its Officers and Directors.....	5
3. Johnson Loses His Affirmative Claims and Is Held Liable for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	6
4. Johnson’s State Court Malicious Prosecution Lawsuit and Unsuccessful Appeal.....	9
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. Johnson’s Malicious Prosecution Complaint.....	10
B. The District Court’s Order Granting Tyrell and Sullivan’s Motions.....	12
C. The District Court Order Denying Johnson’s Motion for Reconsideration Based on the Decision in <i>Storix, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , Case No. D075308.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT STRIKING JOHNSON’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION COMPLAINT AGAINST TYRELL AND SULLIVAN SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	16

A.	Step One: As Johnson Concedes His Malicious Prosecution Claim Arises from Acts Protected by California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	17
B.	Step Two: Johnson Failed to Establish a Probability of Prevailing on His Claim for Malicious Prosecution.....	19
1.	Johnson Cannot Establish Favorable Termination as Required to State a Claim for Malicious Prosecution	19
2.	The District Court Was Correct in Rejecting Johnson’s Attempt to Establish a Favorable Termination Based on the “Severability Rule”	22
3.	The Judgment of the District Court Should Be Affirmed on the Alternative Ground That Johnson Cannot Establish a Lack of Probable Cause.....	25
II.	THE ORDER DISMISSING JOHNSON’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 12(b)(6) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	29
A.	Legal Standards for Review of a Motion to Dismiss	29
B.	The District Court Correctly Granted Tyrell and Sullivan’s 12(b)(6) Motion.....	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED JOHNSON’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	31
A.	Legal Standards Governing Motions for Reconsideration.....	31
B.	The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion in Denying Johnson’s Motion	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	29, 30
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	30
<i>Badgley v. United States</i> 957 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25, 28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	29
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> 646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>DeVaughn v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> No. CV 08-1461 AB (FFM), 2018 WL 7324527, (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 08-1461 AB (FFM), 2019 WL 631887 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2019).....	23
<i>Flores v. Emerich & Fike</i> 385 Fed. Appx. 728 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Graham-Sult v. Clainos</i> 756 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Maraziti v. Thorpe</i> 52 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger</i> 369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30

<i>Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Sekiya v. Gates</i> 508 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25, 28
<i>Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America v. Hirsh</i> 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Black</i> 482 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Albertson v. Raboff</i> 46 Cal. 2d 375 (1956).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Antounian v. Louis Vuitton Malletier</i> 189 Cal. App. 4th 438 (2010).....	27
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	33
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016).....	17
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America Nat. Trust & Savings Ass’n</i> 19 Cal. 2d 807 (1942).....	34
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydown</i> 32 Cal. 4th 336 (2004).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 628 (1996).....	17
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> 8 Cal. 4th 666 (1994).....	passim
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002).....	17, 19

Hagenbuch v. Steel
 No. D073394, 2019 WL 3423451 (Cal. Ct. App. July 30, 2019), as modified
 on denial of reh’g (Aug. 16, 2019)..... 23

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche
 31 Cal. 4th 728 (2003)..... 18, 19

Lane v. Bell
 20 Cal. App. 5th 61 (2018)..... passim

Ludwig v. Superior Court
 37 Cal. App. 4th 8 (1995)..... 17

Navellier v. Sletten (2002)
 29 Cal. 4th 82 18

Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University
 2 Cal. 5th 1057 (2017)..... 16

Parrish v. Latham & Watkins
 3 Cal. 5th 767 (2017)..... 20, 26, 27

Rohde v. Wolf
 154 Cal. App. 4th 28 (2007) 18

Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.
 14 Cal. 4th 394 (1996)..... 19

Rusheen v. Cohen
 37 Cal. 4th 1048 (2006) 18

Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker
 47 Cal. 3d 863 (1989)..... 20, 26

Siebel v. Mittlesteadt
 41 Cal. 4th 735 (2007)..... 20

Staffpro, Inc. v. Elite Show Servs., Inc.
 136 Cal. App. 4th 1392 (2006)..... 14, 20, 23, 24

Takahashi v. Board of Education
 202 Cal. App. 3d 1464 (1988)..... 33, 34

<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> 58 Cal. 2d 601 (1962).....	33
<i>Weissensee v. Argentos</i> 2018 WL 5730273 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2018).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> 28 Cal. 4th 811 (2002).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Zhang v. Jenevein</i> 31 Cal. App. 5th 585 (2019).....	16
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
28 United States Code § 1292.....	13
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(a)(8)(A).....	25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8(a)(2)..... Rule 12(b)(6)..... Rule 54(b).....	29 passim 13
CALIFORNIA STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16..... § 425.16(b)(1)..... § 425.16(e)(2).....	1, 12, 16, 18 16, 18 16
